
90th NBC World Series-Wichita, Kan. 

Final Tournament Report – July 25-Aug. 3, 2024 
Champion Pool W L Pct. Eliminated (9th place) Pool W L Pct. 

q-Hays KS Larks D 6 0 1.000 Haysville KS Aviators  B 2 2 .500 

Runner-up  W L Pct. Liberal KS Bee Jays C 2 2 .500 

Hutchinson KS Monarchs A 4 3 .571 San Diego CA Stars C 2 2 .500 

3rd place  W L Pct. GPS Baseball TX B 1 3 .250 

Lonestar TX D 4 2 .667 Eliminated (13th place)  W L Pct 

q-Seattle WA Cheney Studs A 3 1 .750 Top Prospect Academy TX A 0 3 .000 

5th place  W L Pct. Boulder CO Collegians  C 0 3 .000 

q-Santa Barbara CA Foresters B 3 1 .750 Seattle WA Blackfins B 0 3 .000 

Tulsa Sandlot OK A 3 2 .600 Air Capital KS Flyers D 0 3 .000 

Kansas Cannons D 3 3 .500      

q-Derby KS Twins  C 2 2 .500      

q-won pool, clinched quarterfinal berth 
 

 

 

2024 Champion: 
HAYS (KAN.) LARKS 

Road to the Championship 
 Game date Opposing team  Score r-h-e r-h-e Inns NBCWS Pitcher of record Time 

D Jul 26 AIR CAPITAL KS W 8-0 8-6-1 0-2-1 7 1-0-0 Lehmbeck (W 1-0) 1:56 

D Jul 28 at Kansas Cannons W 11-8 11-14-0 8-13-0 9 2-0-0 DCampbell (W 1-0) 2:57 

D Jul 30 at Lonestar TX W 9-0 9-13-2 0-4-2 9 3-0-0 Wilson (W 1-0) 2:40 

Q Aug 1 at Tulsa Sandlot OK W 4-2 4-11-2 2-6-2 9 4-0-0 Schmidgall (W 1-0) 2:45 

S Aug 2 LONESTAR TX W 7-3 7-9-2 3-11-1 9 5-0-0 Spencer (W 1-0) 2:35 

C Aug 2 at Hutchinson KS W 7-3 7-9-0 3-10-1 9 6-0-0 DCampbell (W 2-0) 3:08 

D-pool play; Q-quarterfinal; S-semifinal; C-championship 
 

Inning-by-inning   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total 

Hays KS Larks 7 3 3 10 3 4 6 2 8 46 

Opponents 3 4 1 1 2 1 4 0 0 16 
 

Win-loss summary:  
Total  6-0 Scoring 0-2 runs  0-0 After 6 leading  5-0 Opponent 0 home runs  6-0 
Home  2-0 Scoring 3-5 runs  1-0 After 6 trailing  1-0 Opponent 1 home run  0-0 
Away  4-0 Scoring 6-9 runs  4-0 After 6 tied  0-0 Opponent 2+ HRs  0-0 
Day  2-0 Scoring 10+ runs  1-0 After 7 leading  4-0 Made 0 errors  2-0 
Night  4-0 Opponent 0-2 runs  3-0 After 7 trailing  1-0 Made 1 error  1-0 
vs Left  5-0 Opponent 3-5 runs  1-0 After 7 tied  0-0 Made 2+ errors  3-0 
vs Right  1-0 Opponent 6-9 runs  0-0 After 8 leading  5-0 Opp. made 0 errors  1-0 
1-Run games  0-0 Opponent 10+ runs  0-0 After 8 trailing  0-0 Opp. made 1 error  3-0 
2-Run games  1-0 Scored in 1st inning  4-0 After 8 tied  0-0 Opp. made 2+ errors  2-0 
5+Run games  2-0 Scores first  4-0 Hit 0 home runs  5-0 Out-hit opponent  4-0 
Extra inns  0-0 Opp. scores first  2-0 Hit 1 home run  1-0 Out-hit by opponent  2-0 
Shutouts  2-0    Hit 2+ home runs  0-0 Hits are tied  o-0 

 

Record when team scores (runs):  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 

W-L 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 2-0 1-0 1-0 1-0 

Record when opponent scores (runs):  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 

W-L 2-0 0-0 1-0 2-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 

Record when leading after (inn.):  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8    

W-L 3-0 4-0 4-0 5-0 5-0 5-0 4-0 5-0    

Record when trailing after (inn.):  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8    

W-L 1-0 2-0 2-0 1-0 1-0 1-0 1-0 0-0    

Record when tied after (inn.):  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8    

W-L 2-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0    
 

 The Larks, after six previous losses in the championship game, finally broke through to win their first championship in 
beating the defending champion Hutchinson. Hays, which outscored their opponents 64-16, won in romps and tight games, 
including overcoming an early 3-0 deficit in the title contest. 
 
  



 

Hays line scores 

 

Game 6, Pool D: Jul 26 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Air Capital KS...... 000 000 0 -  0  2  1      (0-1) 

Hays KS Larks....... 101 312 X -  8  6  1      (1-0) 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Win-Blake Lehmbeck (1-0)  Loss-Zach Brink (0-1) T-1:56 

 

Game 15, Pool D: Jul 28 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Hays KS Larks....... 100 310 600  - 11 14  0      (2-0) 

Kansas Cannons...... 200 101 400  -  8 13  0      (1-1) 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Win-Dalton Campbell (1-0)  Save-Garrett Hicks (1)  Loss-Jakob Holzer (0-1)  T-2:57 

 

Game 23, Pool D: Jul 30 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Hays KS Larks....... 020 101 005  -  9 13  2      (3-0) 

Lonestar TX......... 000 000 000  -  0  4  2      (2-1) 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Win-Nolan Wilson (1-0)  Save-Garrett Hicks (2)  Loss-Chris Perez (0-1)  T-2:40 

 

Game 30, quarterfinal #2: Aug  1 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Hays KS Larks....... 101 101 000  -  4 11  2      (4-0) 

Tulsa Sandlot OK.... 000 020 000  -  2  6  2      (3-2) 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Win-Aiden Schmidgall (1-0)  Save-Garrett Hicks (3) Loss-Mason Pennington  T-2:45 

Hays to semifinals; Tulsa finishes tied for fifth.                     

 

Game 34, semifinal #1: Aug 2  

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Lonestar TX......... 111 000 000  -  3 11  1      (4-2) 

Hays KS Larks....... 410 200 00X  -  7  9  2      (5-0) 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

Win-Luke Spencer (1-0)  Loss-Patrick Collopy (0-1)  T-2:35 

HR HAYS - Garrett Gruell (1) 

Larks to championship game 8/3; Lonestar finishes tied for 3rd         
 
  



 

Championship game box score 
90th NBC World Series - Wichita, Kan. 

Hays KS Larks 7 (6-0), Hutchinson KS Monarchs 3 (4-3) 
Aug 3, 2024 at Wichita, Kan. (Eck Stadium) 

 
Hays KS Larks AB R H BI Hutchinson KS Monarchs AB R H BI 

Kaiden Ashton cf 5 0 0 0 Camden Johnson ss 5 0 2 1 

Kaleb Duncan rf 3 1 1 2 Jaden Gustafson lf 3 0 0 1 

Will Carpenter 2b 2 1 0 0 Will Edmunson cf 3 0 1 1 

Garrett Gruell 1b 4 2 2 0 Sam Wiese dh 4 0 1 0 

Thomas Lyssy 3b 4 0 0 0 Reese Ratchford c 4 0 0 0 

Houston Russell c 4 0 1 0 Jack Gardner 1b 4 1 2 0 

Wilbert Espinal dh 5 1 2 3 Jarrett Flaggert 3b 5 1 2 0 

Taber Stokes ss 5 0 1 1 Cooper Wesslund 2b 5 1 1 0 

Trent Baker lf 3 2 2 0 Brett Smajstrla rf 3 0 1 0 

Totals  35 7 9 6 Totals 36 3 10 3 

 
Hays KS Larks 001 010 023 - 7 9 0 

Hutchinson KS Monarchs 030 000 000 - 3 10 1 

 
E - Gardner(1). LOB - Larks 11; Monarchs 14. 2B - Espinal 2(4); Smajstrla(1). HBP - HRussell; TrBaker; Smajstrla.  
SH - Lyssy(2). SF - Duncan(1); Edmunson(1). SB - Duncan(2); TrBaker 3(4); CJohnson(5); Gustafson(1); Edmunson(4). 

 
Hays KS Larks IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HP IBB AB BF FO GO 

Nolan Wilson  3.1 8 3 3 2 5 0 0 0 0 17 20 5 0 

Aiden Schmidgall  1.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 1 

Matthew Sapakoff  1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 3 6 1 1 

Adrian Najar  1.1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 

Dalton Campbell  W,2-0 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 

Garrett Hicks  S,4 1.2 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5 6 1 1 

 
Hutchinson KS Monarchs IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HP IBB AB BF FO GO 

Ian Regal  5.0 4 2 2 3 6 0 0 0 0 18 22 4 5 

Ian Lanik  L,0-2 3.0 4 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 12 15 2 5 

Cole Toureau  0.0 0 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 

Reed Scott  1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 2 

 
Toureau faced 3 batters in the 9th. 
HBP - by Sapakoff (Smajstrla); by Lanik 2 (HRussell, TrBaker). 
 
Strikeouts - Ashton 2; Duncan; Carpenter; Lyssy 2; HRussell; Espinal 2; CJohnson; Gustafson 2; Wiese 2; Ratchford; Gardner; Flaggert 2; 
Wesslund 2; Smajstrla. Walks - Duncan; Carpenter 3; Gruell; TrBaker; Gustafson 2; Edmunson; Wiese; Ratchford; Gardner.  
 
Umpires - HP: Josh Schepis  1B: Mark Wagers  2B: Connan Strobel  3B: Ben Harlow   
Start: 7:12 pm   Time: 3:08   
 
Weather: 91d/partly cloudy/wd 8 in from RF  
 
Game notes: 
90th NBC World Series, game 35, championship game. 
Hays wins first title; Hutchinson runner-up. 

 
  



 

Tournament Game Results 
Gm Date Time Pool Winning team WR Defeated team LR Marg Inn. Time 

1 7/25 18:00 A Hutchinson Monarchs 5 TPA Texas 2 3  2:20 

2 7/25 20:30 A Seattle Cheney Studs 9 Tulsa Sandlot 0 9 RR-7 1:35 

 2   1st Day 14  2 12  3:55 

3 7/26 12:00 D Lonestar Baseball Club 2 Kansas Cannons 1 1  2:21 

4 7/26 15:00 B Haysville Aviators 3 Seattle Blackfins 1 2  1:52 

5 7/26 18:00 B Santa Barbara Foresters 2 GPS Legends 0 2  1:59 

6 7/26 20:30 D Hays Larks 8 Air Capital 0 8 RR-8 1:56 

 4   2nd Day 15  2 13  8:08 

 6   2-day totals 29  4 25  12:03 

7 7/27 12:00 C San Diego Stars 7 Boulder Collegians 5 2  2:32 

8 7/27 15:00 C Derby Twins 9 Liberal Bee Jays 6 3  2:34 

9 7/27 18:00 A Seattle Cheney Studs 5 TPA Texas 1 4  2:31 

10 7/27 20:30 B Santa Barbara Foresters 3 Seattle Blackfins 2 1 x-11 3:00 

 4   3rd Day 24  14 10  10:37 

 10   3-day totals 53  18 35  22:40 

11 7/28 00:00 A Tulsa Sandlot 7 Hutchinson Monarchs 6 1  3:17 

12 7/28 03:00 B Haysville Aviators 7 GPS Legends 6 1  3:50 

13 7/28 06:00 D Lonestar Baseball Club 11 Air Capital 1 10  2:28 

14 7/28 09:00 C Derby Twins 8 Boulder Collegians 3 5  2:22 

15 7/28 12:00 D Hays Larks 11 Kansas Cannons 8 3  2:56 

16 7/28 15:00 C Liberal Bee Jays 11 San Diego Stars 7 4  2:38 

 6   4th Day 55  31 24  17:31 

 16   4-day totals 108  49 59  40:11 

EXH 7/28 18:00 xxxx Doc's Bombers 3 Seattle Cheney Studs 22    

17 7/29 12:00 A Tulsa Sandlot 4 TPA Texas 0 4  2:45 

18 7/29 15:00 B Santa Barbara Foresters 12 Haysville Aviators 6 6  2:47 

19 7/29 18:00 A Seattle Cheney Studs 17 Hutchinson Monarchs 6 11 RR-5 2:12 

20 7/29 20:30 B GPS Legends 9 Seattle Blackfins 3 6  2:36 

 4   5th Day 42  15 27  10:20 

 20   5-day totals 150  64 86  50:31 

21 7/30 12:00 C San Diego Stars 6 Derby Twins 3 3  2:31 

22 7/30 15:00 D Kansas Cannons 9 Air Capital 0 9  2:31 

23 7/30 18:00 D Hays Larks 9 Lonestar Baseball Club 0 9  2:40 

24 7/30 20:30 C Liberal Bee Jays 13 Boulder Collegians 9 4  2:53 

 4   6th Day 37  12 25  10:35 

 24   6-day totals 187  76 111  61:06 

25 7/31 09:00 R1 Kansas Cannons 6 Haysville Aviators 3 3  2:27 

26 7/31 12:00 R2 Hutchinson Monarchs 15 Liberal Bee Jays 4 11 RR-7 2:27 

27 7/31 18:00 R3 Lonestar Baseball Club 10 GPS Legends 7 3  2:55 

28 7/31 20:30 R4 Tulsa Sandlot 9 San Diego Stars 7 2 † 3:37 

 4   7th Day 40  21 19  11:26 

 28   7-day totals 227  97 130  72:32 

29 8/1 09:00 Q1 Kansas Cannons 9 Derby Twins 8 1 X-10 3:00 

30 8/1 13:45 Q2 Hays Larks 4 Tulsa Sandlot 2 2  2:45 

31 8/1 18:00 Q3 Hutchinson Monarchs 3 Santa Barbara Foresters 2 1  2:09 

32 8/1 20:30 Q4 Lonestar Baseball Club 6 Seattle Cheney Studs 2 4  2:26 

 4   8th Day 22  14 8  10:20 

 32   8-day totals 249  111 138  82:52 

33 8/2 18:00 S1 Hutchinson Monarchs 7 Kansas Cannons 5 2  2:37 

34 8/2 20:30 S2 Hays Larks 7 Lonestar Baseball Club 3 4  2:35 

 2   9th day 14  8 6  5:12 

 34   9-day totals 263  119 144  88:04 

35 8/3 19:00 C Hays Larks 7 Hutchinson Monarchs 3 4  3:08 

 35   Final totals 270  122 148  91:12 

    Averages 7.71  3.49 4.23  2:36 

†-game suspended; finished on 8/1 
 

Marg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11+ RR 5 7 8 X-INN 10 11 

No. 5 5 5 2 3 1 2 2 1 3 6 4 1 2 1 2 1 1 

Pct. 14.29 14.29 14.29 5.71 8.57 2.86 5.71 5.71 3.33 8.57 17.14 10.43 2.86 5.71 2.86 5.71 2.86 2.86 
 

Time blk 3:00-plus 2:45-2:59 2:30-2:44 2:15-2:29 2:00-2:14 1:45-1:59 1:30-1:44 1:15-1:29 1:00-1:14 

No. 6 6 10 7 2 3 1 0 0 

Pct. 17.14 17.14 28.57 20.00 5.71 8.57 2.86 0.00 0.00 
 

  



90th NBCWS Leaders Summary 
TEAM BATTING G Avg AB R H 2B 3B HR BB SO SB-ATT 

Liberal KS Bee Jays 4 .319 135 34 43 12 0 2 19 24 4-5 

Hays KS Larks 6 .305 203 46 62 16 3 1 33 40 12-12 

Lonestar TX 6 .298 191 32 57 10 2 2 32 53 13-21 

Hutch KS Monarchs 7 .293 232 45 68 10 3 0 32 50 14-14 

San Diego CA Stars 4 .289 135 27 39 3 2 1 25 40 0-2 

Derby Twins KS 4 .288 146 28 42 5 1 2 24 27 4-5 

Haysville Aviators 4 .277 130 19 36 5 1 0 18 33 6-7 

Kansas Cannons 6 .276 210 38 58 16 1 1 26 50 10-10 

Santa Barbara CA 4 .259 139 19 36 7 1 3 13 27 8-11 

Seattle Cheney Studs 4 .250 112 33 28 7 2 2 24 29 7-7 

GPS Baseball TX 4 .234 141 22 33 9 0 0 16 27 5-5 

Tulsa Sandlot OK 5 .222 153 22 34 8 1 1 22 35 10-11 

Eliminated in pool play G Avg AB R H 2B 3B HR BB SO SB-ATT 

Boulder Coll CO 3 .250 108 17 27 9 1 1 12 29 3-3 

Top Prospect Acad 3 .221 95 3 21 3 0 0 12 30 2-2 

Seattle WA Blackfins 3 .216 102 6 22 3 1 2 12 30 3-7 

Air Capital KS 3 .130 77 1 10 3 0 0 4 28 0-0 

Totals 35 .267 2309 392 616 126 19 18 324 552 101-122 
 

TEAM PITCHING G ERA W L Sv IP H R ER BB SO 

Santa Barbara CA 4 1.95 3 1 1 37.0 27 11 8 11 43 

Hays KS Larks 6 2.42 6 0 4 52.0 46 16 14 25 54 

Seattle Cheney Studs 4 4.03 3 1 0 29.0 28 13 13 17 27 

Tulsa Sandlot OK 5 4.07 3 2 3 42.0 49 26 19 21 47 

Lonestar TX 6 4.25 4 2 2 53.0 45 27 25 21 41 

GPS Baseball TX 4 4.46 1 3 0 34.1 34 22 17 23 34 

Kansas Cannons 6 4.67 3 3 1 52.0 48 31 27 26 44 

Derby Twins KS 4 5.11 2 2 1 37.0 48 24 21 16 27 

Haysville Aviators 4 5.56 2 2 0 34.0 34 25 21 17 27 

Hutch KS Monarchs 7 5.95 4 3 3 56.0 50 44 37 38 63 

San Diego CA Stars 4 6.50 2 2 1 36.0 40 28 26 26 28 

Liberal KS Bee Jays 4 8.74 2 2 0 34.0 48 40 33 18 42 

Eliminated in pool play G ERA W L Sv IP H R ER BB SO 

Top Prospect Acad 3 3.81 0 3 0 26.0 27 14 11 14 15 

Seattle WA Blackfins 3 4.72 0 3 0 26.2 34 15 14 13 17 

Boulder Coll CO 3 9.72 0 3 0 25.0 27 28 27 19 23 

Air Capital KS 3 10.23 0 3 0 22.0 31 28 25 19 20 

Totals 35 5.10 35 35 16 596.0 616 392 338 324 552 
 

TEAM FIELDING G PO A E Pct DP PB SBA-ATT 

Seattle Cheney Studs 4 87 32 0 1.000 0 0 5-6 

Derby Twins KS 4 111 55 3 .982 9 1 3-4 

Haysville Aviators 4 102 47 4 .974 4 1 6-9 

Lonestar TX 6 159 57 6 .973 3 0 10-10 

Santa Barbara CA 4 111 32 4 .973 0 2 3-4 

San Diego CA Stars 4 108 27 4 .971 2 2 7-9 

Hays KS Larks 6 156 45 7 .966 6 0 11-14 

Liberal KS Bee Jays 4 102 39 5 .966 5 0 4-4 

Kansas Cannons 6 156 58 8 .964 6 0 12-15 

Hutch KS Monarchs 7 168 55 11 .953 3 0 11-11 

Tulsa Sandlot OK 5 126 31 8 .952 2 1 5-5 

GPS Baseball TX 4 103 41 8 .947 5 0 4-7 

Eliminated in pool play G PO A E Pct DP PB SBA-ATT 

Seattle WA Blackfins 3 80 36 3 .975 3 0 5-7 

Boulder Coll CO 3 75 30 1 .991 3 0 1-2 

Top Prospect Acad 3 78 27 4 .963 3 1 7-8 

Air Capital KS 3 66 24 8 .918 3 0 7-7 

Totals 35 1788 636 84 .967 57 8 101-122 

DP Leader – Derby, 9. 
  



 

INDIVIDUAL BATTING 
Minimum 15 TPA AVG GP GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB ATT TPA 

Isaiah Afework, STDS .600 4 4 15 6 9 3 1 1 8 17 1.133 1 0 3 0 .625 0 0 1 1 25 

Chase Diggins, KSCN .563 6 5 16 10 9 7 0 0 6 16 1.000 7 1 2 0 .680 1 0 1 1 20 

Brenden Fry, AVTR .538 4 4 13 3 7 2 0 0 3 9 .692 3 0 4 0 .588 1 0 0 0 26 

Joel Roberts, LBJ .533 4 4 15 4 8 3 0 0 2 11 .733 2 0 2 1 .588 0 0 2 2 26 

Andre Jackson, LBCTX .520 6 6 25 7 13 1 0 0 2 14 .560 3 0 8 0 .571 0 1 5 7 23 

Cody Moore, AVTR .500 4 4 16 2 8 1 0 0 4 9 .563 1 0 3 1 .529 0 0 0 0 29 

Dayton Tockey, GPSTX .500 3 3 12 3 6 2 0 0 5 8 .667 3 0 1 0 .600 0 0 0 0 26 

Kory Schmidt, LBCTX .476 6 6 21 6 10 4 0 1 6 17 .810 5 0 6 0 .577 0 0 0 0 21 

Cooper Knight, GPSTX .467 4 4 15 4 7 1 0 0 3 8 .533 2 1 1 1 .556 0 0 1 1 28 

Brodie Green, SNDLT .462 4 4 13 5 6 1 0 0 4 7 .538 2 0 1 0 .500 1 0 1 1 25 

Diego Castellanos, BOCO .462 3 3 13 4 6 1 0 1 4 10 .769 2 0 1 0 .533 0 0 1 1 16 

Will Carpenter, HAYS .444 6 6 18 7 8 5 0 0 6 13 .722 7 1 1 0 .615 0 0 1 1 18 

Jaden Gustafson, HMNRC .423 7 7 26 7 11 4 2 0 8 19 .731 6 0 2 0 .531 0 1 1 1 26 

Camden Johnson, HMNRC .414 7 7 29 7 12 1 1 0 9 15 .517 0 1 3 0 .433 0 0 5 5 16 

Nolan Ganter, DTWN .412 4 4 17 4 7 0 0 0 4 7 .412 2 0 3 0 .474 0 0 0 0 15 

Kade Sheldon, DTWN .412 4 4 17 6 7 1 0 1 4 11 .647 2 2 2 0 .524 0 0 0 0 23 

Extra-base hits leader – Chase Diggins, 7. 
 

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING 
Starters (Min. 5 innings) ERA W L APP GS CG SHO CBO IP H R ER BB SO AB B/Avg 

Geoff Brown, STDS 0.00 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 7.00 2 0 0 3 6 23 .087 

Frank Camarillo, SBF 0.00 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 6.00 3 0 0 3 9 21 .143 

Cade Waibel, GPSTX 0.00 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 6.00 2 1 0 4 4 18 .111 

J. Brooks Kappelmann, LBJ 0.00 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 5.00 1 0 0 3 6 15 .067 

Mason Koch, SBF 0.00 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 5.00 4 0 0 0 6 19 .211 

Cooper Garrison, DTWN 0.87 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 10.33 12 4 1 4 9 41 .293 

Cooper Senne, AVTR 1.00 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 9.00 6 1 1 1 4 30 .200 

Bradyn McClure, HMNRC 1.29 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 7.00 4 1 1 1 5 24 .167 

Jaden Bahl, LBCTX 1.42 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 12.67 5 2 2 7 12 42 .119 

Rugar Bravo, KSCN 1.50 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 12.00 12 5 2 3 10 46 .261 

Sam Hellinger, STDS 1.50 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 6.00 4 1 1 0 7 22 .182 

Gavin Finley, TPATX 1.50 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 6.00 4 1 1 4 4 20 .200 

Noah Bourgeois, AVTR 1.50 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 6.00 6 1 1 3 6 22 .273 

Jorge Rijo, SDS 1.59 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 5.67 4 1 1 3 2 21 .190 

Ronin Vicenti, AIRCP 1.80 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 5.00 3 1 1 0 1 18 .167 

Ismael Cordoba, HAYS 2.08 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4.33 4 2 1 3 4 18 .222 

PJ Sanders, TPATX 2.25 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 8.00 11 5 2 5 0 35 .314 

Nolan Wilson, HAYS 2.45 1 0 3 2 0 0 2 11.00 10 3 3 6 17 42 .238 

Cameron Blowers, BLKFN 2.53 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 10.67 13 3 3 4 10 43 .302 

Jackson Cloud, SBF 2.57 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 7.00 3 2 2 3 7 23 .130 

Nick Vilims, BOCO 2.84 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 6.33 2 2 2 6 8 20 .100 
 

PITCHING ERA W L APP CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg 

Garrett Hicks, HAYS 0.00 0 0 4 1 4 6.67 3 0 0 1 9 0 0 0 23 .130 

Davis Luikart, LBCTX 0.00 1 0 4 0 1 6.33 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 22 .136 

Luke Spencer, HAYS 0.00 1 0 2 1 0 6.00 6 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 22 .273 

Aiden Schmidgall, HAYS 0.00 1 0 2 0 0 4.67 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 17 .176 

Landon Pinceno, SDS 0.00 0 0 2 0 0 4.00 3 0 0 3 7 1 0 0 15 .200 

David Dressendorfer, GPSTX 0.00 0 0 1 0 0 4.00 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 13 .154 

Tanner Riley, GPSTX 0.00 0 0 2 0 0 3.67 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 10 .000 

Quinten Moreland, BLKFN 0.00 0 0 1 0 0 3.67 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 14 .143 

Reece Usselman, HMNRC 0.00 1 0 3 0 1 3.33 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 12 .250 

Hudson Hamilton, SBF 0.00 1 0 1 1 0 3.00 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 11 .091 

Garrett Odey, LBJ 0.00 1 0 1 0 0 3.00 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 10 .200 

Caden Calcao, BOCO 0.00 0 0 2 0 0 3.00 2 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 10 .200 

Logan Tibbett, SNDLT 1.17 1 0 3 0 0 7.67 4 1 1 2 7 0 1 0 28 .143 

David Dean, SNDLT 1.35 2 0 3 1 0 6.67 4 1 1 2 9 0 0 0 23 .174 

Keegan McDonald, KSCN 1.69 1 0 2 0 0 5.33 3 1 1 3 2 0 1 0 18 .167 

Jake Dixon, SBF 1.93 1 0 2 1 1 4.67 2 1 1 0 4 1 0 0 14 .143 

Brice Foster, STDS 2.08 1 0 2 0 0 4.33 4 1 1 3 3 1 0 0 15 .267 

Reed Scott, HMNRC 2.25 0 0 3 0 1 4.00 3 1 1 1 4 3 0 0 16 .188 

Mark Hoffman, KSCN 3.00 0 0 1 0 1 3.00 1 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 11 .091 

Christian Okerholm, LBCTX 3.24 1 0 3 0 1 8.33 6 4 3 4 6 1 0 1 33 .182 

 
  



 

HITS H  STOLEN BASES SB ATT Opposing bat avg OAVG  

Andre Jackson-LBCTX 13  Kaiden Ashton-HAYS 5 5 J. Brooks Kappelmann, LBJ .067  

Camden Johnson-HMNRC 12  Camden Johnson-HMNRC 5 5 Geoff Brown, STDS .087  

Jaden Gustafson-HMNRC 11  Andre Jackson-LBCTX 5 7 Nick Vilims, BOCO .100  

3 tied with 10  3 tied with 4  Cade Waibel, GPSTX .111  

      Jaden Bahl, LBCTX .119  

RUNS SCORED RS  WALKS BB     

Chase Diggins-KSCN 10  Reese Ratchford, HMNRC 8  INNINGS PITCHED IP  

Kaiden Ashton-HAYS 9  Chase Diggins, KSCN 7  Jaden Bahl, LBCTX 12.2  

8 tied with 7  Will Carpenter, HAYS 7  Rugar Bravo, KSCN 12.0  

   Gannon Snyder, KSCN 7  EJ Garcia, LBCTX 11.1  

RUNS BATTED IN RBI     Jace Miner, HMNRC 11.1  

Garrett Gruell-HAYS 10  SAC BUNTS SH  Nolan Wilson, HAYS 11.0  

Camden Johnson-HMNRC 9  Rayvaughn Morgan, LBCTX 3     

Isaiah Afework-STDS 8  Travis Starkey, LBCTX 3  APPEARANCES APP  

Jaden Gustafson-HMNRC 8  Makana Murashige, STDS 2  Garrett Hicks, HAYS 4  

3 tied with 7  Thomas Lyssy, HAYS 2  Davis Luikart, LBCTX 4  

   Nico Ruedas, LBCTX 2  Adrian Najar, HAYS 4  

DOUBLES 2B     10 tied at 3  

Chase Diggins-KSCN 7  SAC FLIES SF     

Will Carpenter-HAYS 5  Cooper Wesslund, HMNRC 2  WINS W  

Jaden Gustafson-HMNRC 4  Julius Ramirez, LBJ 2  Dalton Campbell, HAYS 2  

Kory Schmidt-LBCTX 4  22 tied at 1  Jaden Bahl, LBCTX 2  

Wilbert Espinal-HAYS 4     David Dean, SNDLT 2  

TRIPLES 3B  TOTAL PLATE APPEARANCES TPA  29 tied at 1  

Kaiden Ashton-HAYS 2  Will Edmunson, HMNRC 33      

Jaden Gustafson-HMNRC 2  Jaden Gustafson, HMNRC 33  SAVES SV  

15 tied with 1  Cooper Wesslund, HMNRC 31  Garrett Hicks, HAYS 4  

   Sam Wiese, HMNRC 31  12 tied at 1  

HOME RUNS HR  Reese Ratchford, HMNRC 31     

18 tied with 1        

         

TOTAL BASES TB  AT BATS AB  STRIKEOUTS IP SO 

Jaden Gustafson-HMNRC 19  Camden Johnson, HMNRC 29  Nolan Wilson-HAYS 11.0 17 

Isaiah Afework-STDS 17  Will Edmunson, HMNRC 29  Jace Miner-HMNRC 11.1 14 

Kory Schmidt-LBCTX 17  Zeb Henry, KSCN 27  Jaden Bahl-LBCTX 12.2 12 

Chase Diggins-KSCN 16  Lane Haworth, KSCN 27  Ian Regal-HMNRC 10.1 11 

2 tied with 15  4 tied at 26  5 tied with  10 
 

HOME RUN REGISTER 
No. Date GM PL Player Team Opp Inn Outs LDF Solo 1-on 2-on 3-on IP PH 

1 7/26 4 B Desai BLKFN AVTR 9 2  1      

2 7/27 7 C Castellanos BOCO SDS 1 1  1      

3 7/27 8 C Merriman LBJ DTWN 7 1   1     

4 7/27 8 C Birdsall DTWN LBJ 1 1     1   

5 7/27 9 A NFields STDS TPA 8 1   1     

6 7/27 10 B Holman SBF BLKFN 1 2  1      

7 7/28 16 C Orr LBJ SDS 5 2   1     

8 7/29 17 A Fowler SNDLT TPA 8 2   1     

9 7/29 18 B Pompey SBF AVTR 3 2    1    

10 7/29 18 B WNRogers SBF AVTR 5 1  1      

11 7/29 19 A Afework STDS HMNRC 2 0    1    

12 7/29 20 B Perran BLKFN GPSTX 8 0 1 1      

13 7/31 27 R3 Schmidt LSTR GPSTX 1 2   1     

14 7/31 27 R3 SSanders LSTR GPSTX 6 0 1 1      

15 7/31 28 R4 Chasey SDS SNDLT 7 2  1      

16 8/1 29 Q1 Alvord KSCN DTWN 5 0 1 1      

17 8/1 29 Q1 Sheldon DTWN KSCN 9 1   1     

18 8/2 34 S2 Gruell HAYS LSTR 4 2   1     
 

Type Ldff Solo 1-on 2-on 3-on  Outs None One Two IP 

Total 3 8 7 2 1  Total 4 6 8 0 

Pct. 16.67 44.44 38.89 11.11 5.56  Pct. 22.22 33.33 44.44 0.00 

            

Inning 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Ext PH 

Total 4 1 1 1 3 1 2 3 2 0 0 

Pct. 22.22 5.56 5.56 5.56 16.67 5.56 11.11 16.67 11.11 0.00 0.00 

  



 

POOL PLAY STANDINGS 
POOL A POOL B POOL C POOL D 

Studs (3-0) Foresters (3-0) Derby (2-1) Hays 

Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn 

SND 9 0 9 9.00 0.00 GPS 2 0 2 9.00 0.00 LBJ 9 6 3 9.00 0.67 Flyers 8 0 8 7.00 0.00 

TPA 5 1 4 9.00 0.11 BLKFN 3 2 1 11.00 0.18 BOCO 8 3 5 9.00 0.33 KSCN 11 8 3 9.00 0.89 

Hutch 17 6 11 5.00 1.20 AVTR 12 6 6 9.00 0.67 Stars 3 6 -3 9.00 0.67 LSTR 9 0 9 9.00 0.00 

Totals 31 7 24 23.00 0.30 Totals 17 8 9 29.00 0.28 Totals 20 15 5 27.00 0.56 Totals 28 8 20 25.00 0.32 

                        

Tulsa (2-1) Haysville (2-1) Liberal (2-1) Lonestar (2-1) 

Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn 

Studs 0 9 -9 8.00 1.13 BLKFN 3 1 2 9.00 0.11 Derby 6 9 -3 9.00 1.00 KSCN 2 1 1 9.00 0.11 

Hutch 7 6 1 9.00 0.67 GPS 7 6 1 9.00 0.67 Stars 11 7 4 9.00 0.78 Flyers 11 1 10 9.00 0.11 

TPA 4 0 4 9.00 0.00 SBF 6 12 -6 9.00 1.33 BOCO 13 9 4 9.00 1.00 Hays 0 9 -9 9.00 1.00 

Totals 11 15 -4 26.00 0.58 Totals 16 19 -3 27.00 0.70 Totals 30 25 5 27.00 0.93 Totals 13 11 2 27.00 0.41 

                        

Hutchinson (1-2) GPS (1-2) Stars (2-1) Cannons (1-2) 

Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn 

TPA 5 2 3 9.00 0.22 SBF 0 2 -2 8.00 0.25 BOCO 7 5 2 9.00 0.56 LSTR 1 2 -1 8.00 0.25 

SND 6 7 -1 8.00 0.88 AVTR 6 7 -1 8.33 0.84 LBJ 7 11 -4 9.00 1.22 Hays 8 11 -3 9.00 1.22 

Studs 6 17 -11 5.00 3.40 BLKFN 9 3 6 9.00 0.33 Derby 6 3 3 9.00 0.33 Flyers 9 0 9 7.00 0.00 

Totals 17 26 -9 22.00 1.18 Totals 15 12 3 25.33 0.47 Totals 20 19 1 27.00 0.70 Totals 18 13 5 24.00 0.54 

                        

TPA (0-3) Blackfins (0-3) Collegians (0-3)  Air Capital (0-3) 

Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn Opp RF RA Diff IP RA/Inn 

Hutch 2 5 -3 8.00 0.63 AVTR 1 3 -2 8.00 0.38 Stars 5 7 -2 8.00 0.88 Larks 0 8 -8 6.00 1.33 

Studs 1 5 -4 9.00 0.56 SBF 2 3 -1 10.67 0.28 Derby 3 8 -5 9.00 0.89 LSTR 1 11 -10 9.00 1.22 

SND 0 4 -4 9.00 0.44 GPS 3 9 -6 8.00 1.13 LBJ 9 13 -4 8.00 1.63 KSCN 0 9 -9 7.00 1.29 

Totals 3 14 -11 26.00 0.54 Totals 6 15 -9 26.67 0.56 Totals 17 28 -11 25.00 1.12 Totals 1 28 -27 22.00 1.27 

 
WINNER-LOSER COMPARISONS 

Batting AVG G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB ATT PO A E FLD% 

Totals .267 70 2309 392 616 126 19 18 344 834 .361 324 66 552 44 .369 26 31 101 122 1788 636 84 .967 

Per team   32.99 5.60 8.80 1.80 0.27 0.26 4.91 11.91  4.63 0.94 7.89 0.63  0.37 0.44 1.44 1.74 25.54 9.09 1.20  

Per game  35 65.97 11.20 17.60 3.60 0.54 0.51 9.83 23.83  9.26 1.89 15.77 1.26  0.74 0.89 2.89 3.49 51.09 18.17 2.40  

Winning  .310 35 1166 270 361 76 14 12 239 501 .430 177 38 244 24 .412 17 22 55 67 918 315 37 .971 

Per game   33.34 7.60 10.34 2.14 0.40 0.34 6.74 14.31  5.06 1.06 7.06 0.69  0.49 0.60 1.54 1.89 26.23 9.23 1.09  

Defeated  .222 35 1143 122 255 50 5 6 105 333 .291 147 28 308 20 .324 9 9 46 55 870 321 47 .962 

Per game   32.63 3.60 7.26 1.46 0.14 0.17 3.09 9.51  4.20 0.83 8.71 0.57  0.26 0.29 1.34 1.60 24.86 8.94 1.31  

 

Pitching ERA W L G CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP BK SFA SHA 

Totals 5.10 35 35 70 4 6 5 15 596.00 616 392 338 324 552 126 19 18 2309 .267 72 66 7 26 31 

Winning teams 3.00 35 0 35 2 6 5 15 306.00 255 122 102 147 308 50 5 6 1143 .223 31 28 1 9 9 

Defeated teams 7.32 0 35 35 2 0 0 0 290.00 361 270 236 177 244 76 14 12 1166 .310 41 38 6 17 22 

Averages     0.06 0.09 0.07 0.21 8.51 8.80 5.60 4.83 4.63 7.89      1.03 0.94 0.10 0.37 0.44 

Average/team     0.11 0.17 0.14 0.43 17.03 17.60 11.20 9.66 9.26 15.77      2.06 1.89 0.20 0.74 0.89 

 

Fielding C PO A E FLD% DPs SBA CSB SBA% PB CI PKO 

Tournament totals 2352 1677 598 77 .967 55 96 21 .821 8 0 6 

Winning teams 1273 915 321 37 .971 24 47 9 .839 3 0 3 

Winning average 36.37 26.14 9.17 1.06  0.69 1.34 0.26  0.09 0.00 0.09 

Defeated teams 1235 873 315 47 .962 33 54 12 .818 5 1 3 

Defeated average 35.29 24.94 9.00 1.34  0.94 1.54 0.34  0.14 0.03 0.09 

Per game 67.20 47.91 17.09 2.20  1.57 2.74 0.60  0.23 0.00 0.17 

Per team 33.60 23.96 8.54 1.10  0.79 1.37 0.30  0.11 0.00 0.09 

Games 35   Triple play: 0       

 
CHANCES TC PUTOUTS PO ASSISTS AST 

Reese Ratchford, HMNRC 67 Reese Ratchford, HMNRC 61 JJ Garcia, LBCTX 19 

Houston Russell, HAYS 61 Houston Russell, HAYS 53 Camden Johnson, HMNRC 16 

Jack Gardner, HMNRC 45 Jack Gardner, HMNRC 44 Nico Ruedas, LBCTX 15 

3 tied at 44 Mike Williamson, KSCN 43 3 tied at 14 

  Kory Schmidt, LBCTX 42   

 

  



90th NBC World Series - Wichita, Kan. 
Final NBCWS Game Highs 

 
 TEAM GAME HIGHS Batting  GAME HIGHS (BOTH TEAMS) 

43 Santa Barbara (vs Sea.  Blackfins, Jul 27) At bats 82 Seattle Blackfins (39) vs Santa Barbara (43, Jul 27) 

17 Seattle Studs (vs Hutchinson, Jul 29) Runs scored 23 Seattle Cheney Studs (17) vs Hutch KS (6, Jul 29) 

17 Liberal Bee Jays (vs SD Stars, Jul 28) Hits 27 Hays Larks (14) vs Kan; Cannons (13, Jul 28) 

13 Liberal KS Bee Jays (vs Boulder, Jul 30) RBIs 20 Boulder CO (7) vs Liberal KS Bee Jays (13, Jul 30) 

7 Hays Larks (vs Kansas Cannons, Jul 28) Doubles 11 Hays KS Larks (7) vs Kansas Cannons (4, Jul 28) 

2 Hays KS Larks (vs Tulsa Sandlot, Aug 1) Triples 2 Hays KS Larks (2) vs Tulsa Sandlot OK (0, Aug 1) 

2 Lonestar TX (vs GPS Baseball TX, Jul 31) Home runs 2 (4 games tied) 

2 Santa Barbara CA (vs Haysville, Jul 29)    

25 Liberal KS Bee Jays (vs SD Stars, Jul 28) Total bases 38 Hays Larks (21) vs Kansas Cannons (17, Jul 28) 

12 Seattle Studs (vs Hutchinson, Jul 29) Walks 19 Tulsa Sandlot OK (5) vs SD Stars (12, Jul 31) 

12 SD Stars (vs Tulsa Sandlot, Jul 31)    

16 Sea. Blackfins (vs Santa Barbara, Jul 27) Strikeouts 26 Seattle Blackfins (16) vs Santa Barbara (10, Jul 27) 

3 Lonestar TX (vs Seattle Studs, Aug 1) Sac hits 3 (4 games tied) 

3 Tulsa Sandlot (vs SD Stars, Jul 31) Sac flies 4 Tulsa Sandlot (3) vs San Diego Stars (1, Jul 31) 

4 (5 games tied) Stolen bases 7 Hays Larks (4) vs Hutchinson (0, Aug 3) 

2 (5 games tied) Caught stealing 3 Sea. Blackfins (1) vs Santa Barbara (2, Jul 27) 

5 Tulsa Sandlot (vs San Diego Stars, Jul 31) Hit by pitch 6 Tulsa Sandlot OK (5) vs San Diego Stars (1, Jul 31) 

15 Hutchinson (vs Tulsa Sandlot OK, Jul 28) Runners LOB 28 Tulsa Sandlot (14) vs San Diego Stars (14, Jul 31) 

5 San Diego Stars (vs Derby Twins, Jul 30) Hit into DP 5 San Diego Stars (5) vs Derby Twins (0, Jul 30) 

   5 Derby Twins KS (3) vs Liberal Bee Jays (2, Jul 27) 

     

  Fielding   

33 Santa Barbara (vs Seattle Blackfins, Jul 27) Putouts 65 Seattle Blackfins (32) vs Santa Barbara (33, Jul 27) 

17 Derby Twins (vs Liberal Bee Jays, Jul 27) Assists 32 Derby Twins (17) vs Liberal Bee Jays (15, Jul 27) 

5 GPS Baseball TX (vs Lonestar TX, Jul 31) Errors 7 Hutchinson (3) vs Tulsa Sandlot (4, Jul 28) 

   7 Lonestar TX (2) vs GPS Baseball TX (5, Jul 31) 

2 San Diego Stars (vs Tulsa Sandlot, Jul 31) Passed balls 2 Seattle Blackfins (0) vs Santa Barbara (2) (Jul 27) 

2 Santa Barbara (vs Seattle Blackfins, Jul 27)  2 Tulsa Sandlot (0) vs San Diego Stars (2, Jul 31) 

5 Derby Twins (vs San Diego Stars, Jul 30) DPs turned 5 San Diego Stars (0) vs Derby Twins (5, Jul 30) 

   5 Derby Twins (2) vs Liberal Bee Jays (3, Jul 27) 

     

  Pitching   

11.0 Santa Barbara (vs Sea.  Blackfins, Jul 27) Innings pitched 21.2 Sea. Blackfins (10.2) vs Santa Barbara (11.0, Jul 27) 

  Runs allowed 2 GPS Baseball (2) vs Santa Barbara (0, Jul 26) 

  Earned runs 1 GPS Baseball (1) vs Santa Barbara (0, Jul 26) 

  Walks allowed 3 Kansas Cannons (1) vs Air Capital KS (2, Jul 30) 

16 Santa Barbara (vs Sea. Blackfins, Jul 27) Strikeouts 26 Sea. Blackfins (10) vs Santa Barbara CA (16, Jul 27) 

2 Kansas Cannons (vs Air Capital, Jul 30) Hits allowed 8 Air Capital KS (6) vs Hays KS Larks (2, Jul 26) 

2 Hays KS Larks (vs Air Capital KS, Jul 26)    

2 Seattle Studs (vs Tulsa Sandlot, Jul 27)    

     

  Doubles allowed 1 (4 games tied) 

5 Liberal Bee Jays (vs SD Stars, Jul 28) Wild pitches 6 Liberal Bee Jays (5) vs San Diego Stars (1, Jul 28) 

5 San Diego Stars (vs Tulsa Sandlot, Jul 31) Hit batters 6 Tulsa Sandlot (1) vs San Diego Stars (5, Jul 31) 
 
  



 

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS 
Batting   

At bats 6 (10 players tied) 

Runs scored 3 (15 players tied) 

Hits 5 Lane Haworth, Kansas Cannons (vs Derby Twins KS, Aug 1) 

 5 Andre Jackson, Lonestar TX (vs Hays KS Larks, Aug 2) 

RBIs 6 Julius Ramirez, Liberal KS Bee Jays (vs Boulder Coll CO, Jul 30) 

Doubles 3 Chase Diggins, Kansas Cannons (vs Air Capital KS, Jul 30) 

 3 Will Carpenter, Hays KS Larks (vs Lonestar TX, Jul 30) 

Triples 2 Kaiden Ashton, Hays KS Larks (vs Tulsa Sandlot OK, Aug 1) 

Home runs 1 (18 players tied) 

Total bases 8 Kory Schmidt, Lonestar TX (vs GPS Baseball TX, Jul 31) 

Walks 3 (7 players tied) 

Strikeouts 4 (4 players tied) 

Sac hits 1 (31 players tied) 

Sac flies 1 (26 players tied) 

Stolen bases 3 Trent Baker, Hays KS Larks (vs Hutch KS Monarchs, Aug 3) 

 3 Cade Tousa, Haysville Aviators (vs Kansas Cannons, Jul 31) 

Caught stealing 1 (21 players tied) 

Hit by pitch 3 Mitchell Birdsall, Derby Twins KS (vs Boulder Coll CO, Jul 28) 

Runners LOB 6 Mike Williamson, Kansas Cannons (vs Derby Twins KS, Aug 1) 

 6 Isaiah Cohens, San Diego CA Stars (vs Tulsa Sandlot OK, Jul 31) 

   

Fielding   

Putouts 14 Mike Williamson, Kansas Cannons (vs Derby Twins KS, Aug 1) 

 14 Tommy Molina, Liberal KS Bee Jays (vs San Diego CA Stars, Jul 28) 

Assists 7 Cole Kitchens, Derby Twins KS (vs Liberal KS Bee Jays, Jul 27) 

Errors 2 (5 players tied) 

Passed balls 2 Ryan Tayman, Santa Barbara CA (vs Seattle WA Blackfins, Jul 27) 

 2 Jason Wright, San Diego CA Stars (vs Tulsa Sandlot OK, Jul 31) 

   

Pitching   

Innings pitched 10.2 Cameron Blowers, Seattle WA Blackfins (vs Santa Barbara CA, Jul 27) 

Strikeouts 10 Cameron Blowers, Seattle WA Blackfins (vs Santa Barbara CA, Jul 27) 

 10 Mason Munz, Kansas Cannons (vs Air Capital KS, Jul 30) 

Wild pitches 3 Jace Miner, Hutch KS Monarchs (vs Kansas Cannons, Aug 2) 

 3 Hunter Phillips, Liberal KS Bee Jays (vs San Diego CA Stars, Jul 28) 

 3 Xander Roberts, Haysville Aviators (vs GPS Baseball TX, Jul 28) 

Hit batters 4 Ben Stec, Top Prospect Acad (vs Seattle Cheney Studs, Jul 27) 

 

  



 

Modern wood-era batting totals:  
Year AVG G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB ATT 
2000 .262 94 6035 954 1581 266 25 54 813 2059 .341 664 163 1179 105 .347 70 121 251 349 
2001 .254 93 6077 814 1541 180 27 28 680 1859 .306 627 176 1337 112 .338 64 109 275 350 
2002 .271 81 5449 863 1476 238 31 76 731 2004 .368 564 140 1051 115 .351 55 103 256 327 
2003 .264 86 5730 841 1512 247 54 39 733 1984 .346 547 167 1181 107 .343 50 99 235 320 
2004 .256 90 6094 890 1563 264 52 51 776 2084 .342 640 187 1416 115 .343 57 114 261 332 
2005 .263 82 5479 812 1440 206 38 35 688 1827 .333 540 173 1103 96 .346 39 132 236 306 
2006 .291 82 5557 950 1616 266 55 44 813 2124 .382 584 173 1008 119 .372 66 118 248 318 
2007 .265 82 5419 858 1438 247 34 57 748 1924 .355 599 165 1056 103 .353 59 95 219 297 
2008 .270 82 5422 844 1462 199 43 36 731 1855 .342 598 171 1053 115 .357 55 95 226 305 
2009 .267 70 4697 675 1254 141 34 15 582 1508 .321 491 145 844 98 .351 45 113 224 296 
2010 .280 63 4129 705 1155 198 35 58 624 1597 .387 486 140 802 67 .371 40 74 220 279 
2011 .258 62 4043 574 1043 174 37 15 485 1336 .330 437 123 827 71 .345 47 92 186 247 
2012 .234 63 4225 468 989 148 37 13 395 1250 .296 439 118 797 84 .321 37 108 165 218 
2013 .239 59 3832 454 917 126 30 8 386 1127 .294 420 111 742 78 .329 33 109 149 201 
2014 .268 60 3927 572 1052 168 45 10 491 1340 .341 367 89 727 80 .341 42 94 142 184 
2015 .287 59 3887 644 1115 205 43 34 569 1508 .388 416 100 723 68 .367 41 86 158 195 
2016 .281 57 3722 671 1047 156 51 26 566 1383 .372 475 99 714 61 .374 43 59 148 191 
2017 .265 57 3792 609 1005 173 52 18 536 1336 .352 487 86 701 60 .358 39 59 117 158 
2018 .277 57 3753 672 1041 160 41 37 584 1394 .371 550 146 709 79 .386 49 47 208 256 
2019 .250 53 3379 517 845 128 36 15 437 1090 .323 438 124 748 51 .353 41 65 166 207 
2020 .256 24 1545 259 396 76 10 40 223 612 .396 200 46 422 23 .354 22 25 89 105 

2021 .285 30 1900 402 542 120 12 45 339 821 .432 247 68 449 23 .384 17 21 112 125 

2022 .255 30 1894 320 483 109 15 27 277 703 .371 242 62 473 27 .355 21 16 74 98 

2023 .265 35 2198 411 582 120 17 22 366 802 .365 339 78 508 36 .379 23 17 119 143 

2024 .267 35 2309 392 616 126 19 18 344 834 .361 324 66 552 44 .369 26 31 101 122 

  

Modern wood-era batting averages/game:  
Year G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB BB HBP SO GDP SF SH SB ATT 
2000 94 64.20 10.15 16.82 2.83 0.27 0.57 8.65 21.90 7.06 1.73 12.54 1.12 0.74 1.29 2.67 3.71 
2001 93 65.34 8.75 16.57 1.94 0.29 0.30 7.31 19.99 6.74 1.89 14.38 1.20 0.69 1.17 2.96 3.76 
2002 81 67.27 10.65 18.22 2.94 0.38 0.94 9.02 24.74 6.98 1.72 12.98 1.42 0.68 1.27 3.16 4.04 
2003 86 66.63 9.78 17.58 2.87 0.63 0.45 8.52 23.07 6.36 1.94 13.73 1.24 0.58 1.15 2.73 3.72 
2004 90 67.71 9.89 17.37 2.93 0.58 0.57 8.62 23.16 7.11 2.08 15.73 1.28 0.63 1.27 2.90 3.69 
2005 82 66.80 9.90 17.56 2.51 0.46 0.43 8.38 22.28 6.59 2.11 13.45 1.17 0.48 1.61 2.88 3.73 
2006 82 67.77 11.59 19.71 3.24 0.67 0.54 9.91 25.90 7.12 2.11 12.29 1.45 0.80 1.44 3.02 3.88 
2007 82 66.09 10.46 17.54 3.01 0.41 0.70 9.12 23.46 7.30 2.01 12.88 1.26 0.72 1.16 2.67 3.62 
2008 82 66.15 10.29 17.83 2.43 0.52 0.44 8.91 22.62 7.30 2.07 12.84 1.40 0.67 1.15 2.76 3.72 
2009 71 67.17 9.66 17.89 2.00 0.48 0.21 8.31 21.48 7.04 2.10 12.15 1.39 0.63 1.61 3.15 4.18 
2010 63 65.54 11.19 18.33 3.14 0.56 0.92 9.90 25.35 7.71 2.22 12.73 1.06 0.63 1.17 3.49 4.43 
2011 62 65.21 9.26 16.82 2.81 0.60 0.24 7.82 21.55 7.05 1.98 13.34 1.15 0.76 1.48 3.00 3.98 
2012 63 67.06 7.43 15.70 2.35 0.59 0.21 6.27 19.84 6.97 1.87 12.65 1.63 0.59 1.71 2.62 3.46 
2013 59 64.97 7.69 15.54 2.14 0.51 0.14 6.53 19.10 7.10 1.90 12.58 1.32 0.56 1.83 2.49 3.37 
2014 60 65.45 9.53 17.53 2.80 0.75 0.17 8.18 22.33 6.12 1.48 12.12 1.33 0.70 1.57 2.37 3.07 
2015 59 65.88 10.92 18.90 3.47 0.73 0.58 9.64 25.56 7.05 1.69 12.25 1.15 0.69 1.46 2.68 3.31 
2016 57 62.03 11.18 17.45 2.60 0.85 0.43 9.43 23.05 7.92 1.65 11.90 1.02 0.72 0.98 2.47 3.18 
2017 57 66.53 10.68 17.63 3.04 0.91 0.32 9.40 23.44 8.54 1.51 12.30 1.05 0.68 1.04 2.05 2.77 
2018 57 65.84 11.79 18.26 2.81 0.72 0.65 10.2 24.46 9.65 2.56 12.44 1.39 0.86 0.82 3.65 4.49 
2019 53 63.75 9.75 15.94 2.42 0.68 0.28 8.25 20.57 8.26 2.34 14.11 0.96 0.77 1.23 3.13 3.91 
2020 24 64.38 10.79 16.50 3.17 0.42 1.67 9.29 25.50 8.33 1.92 17.58 0.96 0.92 1.04 3.71 4.38 

2021 30 63.33 13.40 18.07 4.00 0.40 1.50 11.30 27.37 8.23 2.27 14.97 0.77 0.57 0.70 3.73 4.17 

2022 30 63.13 10.67 16.10 3.63 0.50 0.90 9.23 23.43 8.07 2.07 15.77 0.90 0.70 0.53 2.47 3.27 

2023 35 62.80 11.74 16.63 3.43 0.49 0.63 10.46 22.91 9.69 2.23 14.51 1.03 0.66 0.49 3.40 4.09 

2024 35 65.97 11.20 17.60 3.60 0.54 0.51 9.83 23.83 9.26 1.89 15.77 1.26 0.74 0.89 2.89 3.49 

  

Modern wood-era pitching totals:  
Year ERA W L G CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO B/Avg WP HBP BK SFA SHA 

2000 4.14 94 94 188 42 12 1 25 1564.33 1581 954 720 664 1179 .262 141 163 13 70 121 

2001 3.54 93 93 186 32 19 7 36 1600.67 1541 814 630 627 1337 .254 151 176 28 64 109 

2002 4.27 81 81 162 27 11 6 29 1388.67 1476 863 659 564 1051 .271 100 140 25 55 103 

2003 3.91 86 86 172 20 8 4 37 1486.33 1512 841 645 547 1181 .264 109 167 15 50 99 

2004 3.96 90 90 180 22 17 11 25 1586.33 1563 890 698 640 1416 .256 136 187 37 57 114 

2005 3.94 82 82 164 15 13 5 25 1419.33 1440 812 622 540 1103 .263 118 173 19 39 132 

2006 4.87 82 82 164 18 10 6 21 1406.67 1616 950 761 584 1008 .291 91 173 18 66 118 

2007 4.45 82 82 164 21 15 8 29 1402.00 1438 858 693 599 1056 .265 115 165 12 59 95 

2008 4.24 82 82 164 14 10 5 29 1396.67 1462 844 658 598 1053 .270 118 171 14 55 95 



Year ERA W L G CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO B/Avg WP HBP BK SFA SHA 

2009 3.72 70 70 140 17 15 6 26 1225.67 1254 675 506 491 844 .267 78 145 11 45 113 

2010 5.02 63 63 126 14 11 5 10 1059.67 1155 705 591 486 802 .280 72 140 5 40 74 

2011 3.68 62 62 124 13 11 6 21 1067.67 1043 574 436 437 827 .258 63 123 8 47 92 

2012 2.77 63 63 126 16 10 4 21 1147.67 989 468 355 439 797 .234 77 118 10 37 108 

2013 3.22 59 59 118 11 12 8 18 1048.00 917 454 375 420 742 .239 69 111 11 33 109 

2014 3.85 60 60 120 18 5 1 25 1015.33 1052 572 434 367 727 .268 71 89 10 42 94 

2015 4.79 59 59 118 11 7 2 21 983.00 1115 644 523 416 723 .287 102 100 19 41 86 

2016 5.12 57 57 114 10 9 6 14 942.67 1047 671 536 475 714 .281 98 99 10 43 59 

2017 4.83 57 57 114 4 9 8 21 979.33 1005 609 526 487 701 .265 117 86 15 39 59 

2018 5.11 57 57 114 4 6 4 13 966.67 1041 672 549 550 709 .277 134 146 13 49 47 

2019 4.14 53 53 106 5 11 9 20 888.00 845 517 408 438 748 .250 108 124 17 41 65 

2020 4.70 24 24 48 2 4 4 10 403.67 396 259 211 200 422 .256 49 46 9 22 25 

2021 6.10 30 30 60 5 5 2 6 467.67 542 402 317 247 449 .285 82 68 9 17 21 

2022 4.81 30 30 60 3 6 5 5 492.00 483 320 263 242 473 .255 68 62 9 21 16 

2023 5.48 35 35 70 4 7 5 13 559.67 582 411 341 339 508 .265 80 78 13 23 17 

2024 5.22 33 33 66 4 6 5 16 526.00 568 352 305 306 510 118 16 17 2161 .263 60 

  

Modern wood-era pitching averages/game:  
Year CG SHO CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO WP HBP BK SFA SHA 
2000 0.45 0.13 0.01 0.27 16.64 16.82 10.15 7.66 7.06 12.54 1.50 1.73 0.14 0.74 1.29 
2001 0.34 0.20 0.08 0.39 17.21 16.57 8.75 6.77 6.74 14.38 1.62 1.89 0.30 0.69 1.17 
2002 0.33 0.14 0.07 0.36 17.14 18.22 10.65 8.15 6.98 12.98 1.25 1.72 0.31 0.68 1.27 
2003 0.23 0.09 0.05 0.43 17.28 17.58 9.78 7.50 6.36 13.73 1.27 1.94 0.17 0.58 1.15 
2004 0.24 0.19 0.12 0.29 17.63 17.37 9.89 7.76 7.11 15.73 1.51 2.08 0.41 0.63 1.27 
2005 0.16 0.13 0.06 0.30 17.30 17.56 9.90 7.59 6.59 13.45 1.44 2.11 0.23 0.48 1.61 
2006 0.22 0.12 0.07 0.26 17.15 19.71 11.59 9.28 7.12 12.29 1.11 2.11 0.22 0.80 1.44 
2007 0.26 0.18 0.10 0.35 17.10 17.54 10.46 8.45 7.30 12.88 1.40 2.01 0.15 0.72 1.16 
2008 0.17 0.12 0.06 0.35 17.04 17.83 10.29 8.01 7.30 12.84 1.44 2.07 0.17 0.67 1.15 
2009 0.24 0.21 0.08 0.38 17.52 17.89 9.66 7.25 7.04 12.15 1.11 2.10 0.15 0.63 1.61 
2010 0.22 0.17 0.08 0.16 16.82 18.33 11.19 9.38 7.71 12.73 1.14 2.22 0.08 0.63 1.17 
2011 0.21 0.18 0.10 0.34 17.22 16.82 9.26 7.03 7.05 13.34 1.02 1.98 0.13 0.76 1.48 
2012 0.25 0.16 0.06 0.33 18.22 15.70 7.43 5.63 6.97 12.65 1.22 1.87 0.16 0.59 1.71 
2013 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.31 17.76 15.54 7.69 6.36 7.12 12.58 1.17 1.88 0.19 0.56 1.85 
2014 0.30 0.08 0.02 0.42 16.92 17.53 9.53 7.23 6.12 12.12 1.18 1.48 0.17 0.70 1.57 
2015 0.19 0.12 0.03 0.36 16.66 18.90 10.92 8.86 7.05 12.25 1.73 1.69 0.32 0.69 1.46 
2016 0.18 0.16 0.11 0.25 16.54 18.37 11.77 9.40 8.33 12.53 1.72 1.74 0.18 0.75 1.04 
2017 0.07 0.16 0.14 0.37 17.18 17.63 10.68 9.23 8.54 12.30 2.05 1.51 0.26 0.68 1.04 
2018 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.23 16.96 18.26 11.79 9.63 9.65 12.44 2.35 2.56 0.23 0.86 0.82 
2019 0.09 0.21 0.17 0.38 16.75 15.94 9.75 7.70 8.26 14.11 2.04 2.34 0.32 0.77 1.23 
2020 0.08 0.17 0.17 0.42 16.82 16.50 10.79 8.79 8.33 17.58 2.04 1.92 0.38 0.92 1.04 

2021 0.17 0.17 0.07 0.20 15.59 18.07 13.40 10.57 8.23 14.97 2.73 2.27 0.30 0.57 0.70 

2022 0.10 0.20 0.17 0.17 16.40 16.10 10.67 8.77 8.07 15.77 2.27 2.07 0.30 0.70 0.53 

2023 0.11 0.20 0.14 0.37 15.99 16.63 11.74 9.74 9.69 14.51 2.29 2.23 0.37 0.66 0.49 

2024 0.11 0.17 0.14 0.46 17.03 17.60 11.20 9.66 9.26 15.77 2.06 1.89 0.20 0.74 0.89 

 
  



 

Modern wood-era fielding totals and averages  
Year G C PO A E FLD% DPs SBA CSB SBA% PB CI PKO A/gm E/gm DP/gm 

2000 94 7034 4693 1994 347 .951 136 251 98 .719 39 0 25 21.21 3.69 1.45 

2001 93 7039 4802 1920 317 .955 158 275 75 .786 33 1 16 20.65 3.41 1.70 

2002 81 6245 4166 1771 308 .951 136 256 71 .783 34 4 13 21.86 3.80 1.68 

2003 86 6586 4459 1815 312 .953 135 235 85 .734 27 2 32 21.10 3.63 1.57 

2004 90 6933 4759 1868 306 .956 146 261 71 .786 32 0 19 20.76 3.40 1.62 

2005 82 6281 4258 1739 284 .955 132 236 70 .771 22 2 9 21.21 3.46 1.61 

2006 82 6296 4219 1790 287 .954 150 248 70 .780 32 2 20 21.83 3.50 1.83 

2007 82 6321 4206 1832 283 .955 134 219 78 .737 26 3 24 22.34 3.45 1.63 

2008 82 6151 4190 1686 275 .955 145 226 79 .741 20 2 16 20.56 3.35 1.77 

2009 70 5444 3677 1519 248 .954 130 224 72 .757 18 1 32 21.70 3.54 1.86 

2010 63 4625 3179 1259 187 .960 95 220 59 .789 24 2 21 19.98 2.97 1.51 

2011 62 4796 3203 1392 201 .958 96 186 61 .753 18 3 14 22.45 3.24 1.55 

2012 63 5189 3443 1560 186 .964 108 165 53 .757 19 0 20 24.76 2.95 1.71 

2013 59 4685 3144 1394 147 .969 87 147 52 .739 16 0 20 23.61 2.49 1.47 

2014 60 4572 3046 1328 198 .957 102 142 42 .772 11 0 13 22.13 3.30 1.70 

2015 59 4401 2949 1299 153 .965 94 158 37 .810 9 2 20 22.02 2.59 1.59 

2016 57 4229 2828 1221 180 .957 83 148 43 .775 12 0 19 21.42 3.16 1.46 

2017 57 4257 2938 1173 146 .966 84 117 41 .741 10 1 12 20.58 2.56 1.47 

2018 57 4282 2900 1209 173 .960 104 208 48 .813 9 1 15 21.21 3.04 1.82 

2019 53 3849 2664 1034 151 .961 75 166 41 .802 11 1 7 19.51 2.85 1.42 

2020 24 1721 1211 443 67 .961 30 89 16 .848 3 0 8 18.46 2.79 1.25 

2021 30 1980 1403 474 103 .948 36 112 13 .896 3 1 4 15.80 3.43 1.20 

2022 30 2051 1476 494 81 .961 39 74 24 .755 6 0 7 16.47 2.70 1.30 

2023 35 2380 1679 594 107 .955 50 119 24 .832 5 0 9 16.97 3.06 1.43 

2024 35 2508 1788 636 84 .967 57 101 21 .828 8 1 6 18.17 2.40 1.63 

 
Compiled by Mike Dean, Lead Tournament Scorer and Statistician 

NATIONAL BASEBALL CONGRESS/Wichita, Kansas  

 
 


